Criteria - Hall of Fame

Occasionally there may be a retired jumper or community builder who has contributed significantly to the Lincoln Leapers ('Team'). Nominations can be made by any current member of the Lincoln Leapers in good standing. Recommended nominees must meet a minimum set of requirements as listed below. Please refer to the Hall of Fame Nomination Process in this section for details of the nomination process.

Hall of Fame - Jumper

Exclusion of nominations

• If a current Head Coach of the Competitive Team

Required all the below:

- A) Has retired from the team as an athlete competitor or performer
- B) A 7-year athlete member or athlete member from the time they joined the team until completing high school
- C) Outstanding contributions to the team (ex. little leaper coach, pre-competitive coach, performance team member)
- D) Returned as competitive team coach part-time or greater for 2 years or more
- E) Ongoing unselfish contribution to team spirit and team building
- F) Demonstrated leadership in compliance with the Code of Conduct

In addition, the nominee must have achieved two or more of the following:

Personal achievement:

- Winner of overall (team or masters) at a National Competition (Self)
- Winner of a Grand National award in any event (Self)
- Winner of any event at a world competition (Self)
- Provincial or National record Holder (Self)
- A winner of an endeavor, sportsmanship, most improved or elite performer specialty award, or an ORSO or RSC scholarship, or ORSO or RSC specialty award (Self)

The nominee must have achieved one or more of the following:

Team/Sport involvement:

- Littles Leapers Head Coach/Rec Head Coach (Team)
- Performance Team Head Coach (Team)
- Competitive Team Head Coach Former (Team)
- Sat on LL Board, ORSO, RSC board or committee (Team and or Sport)
- Level 2 Judging Certification in any category (Sport)

Hall of Fame – Community Builder

Named - 'The Community Builder Hall of Fame Award'

Exclusion of nomination

- Current Lincoln Leapers President
- Needs to be currently active in some aspect of the sport and not retired

Nominees shall have been involved in the Lincoln Leapers organization for a least five (5) years. Shall have made an outstanding contribution to the development and/or expansion of the Lincoln Leapers Association within the community, and fulfilled a key leadership role in areas including but not limited to:

- Substantial increase in player registration
- Initiation of new programming or development of existing programming
- Assisted other organizations in starting a Jump rope program/association or improving their existing program for other clubs
- Involvement in hosting Jump Rope events
- Active in coaching, judging, fundraising, and/or sponsorship
- Lifetime ambassador of Jump Rope
- Expansion beyond just club involvement ORSO/RSC/IJRU committee or board involvement

Nomination Process

Hall of Fame Committee (this is a subcommittee of the Awards Committee) – President and Long-Standing Member(s) – Will have the final decision on the recipient(s)

Awards Committee – Board Member and General Member(s) - Involved in receiving nominations, vetting process, and announcing awards to the recipient(s)

- Nominations of each category will be received by the Awards Committee and submissions will be due by the end of December announcement to the team for nominations will be provided in the early Fall with reminders before the deadline approaches NB: For any nomination by a member it is required that the member provides detailed information that the nominee meets the criteria outlined as well as a description to why the nominee should be considered for induction in the Hall of Fame this will help the Awards Committee in the vetting of each nominee
- 2. Awards Committee will vet all nominees for eligibility as per the Hall of Fame Criteria as outlined in Policy and Procedure and will be completed by the end of February
- 3. Once nominees are vetted the Awards Committee will transfer all nominees **anonymously** to the Hall of Fame Committee per category (if only one nominee it will not be required to be anonymous)
- 4. The Hall of Fame Committee will meet and determine the recipient (**one per category**) by the end of April and will forward their results back to the Awards Committee
- 5. Awards Committee will then organize the announcement at the end of the year team gathering in June (the awards committee may contact and invite the recipient(s) to this event)
- 6. The recipient(s) will have their names added to the team's website Hall of Fame section (along with accomplishments if consent provided), as well as receive a framed certificate of their induction into the Hall of Fame